



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TWO RIVERS FARM, LLC,)
) No. 199, 2025
Defendant-Below/Appellant,)
) Court Below: Court of
v.) Chancery of the State of
) Delaware
MELISSA GARLINGTON) C.A. No. 2024-0917-BWD
)
Plaintiff-Below/Appellee.)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Randall M. Lending
VEDDER PRICE
222 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 609-7564

Matthew D. Perri (#6066)
Mari Boyle (#6761)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700
perri@rlf.com
boyle@rlf.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below/Appellee
Melissa Garlington*

Dated: July 24, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... | 3 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 17 |
| I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT PREVENTED THE COMPANY FROM RAISING NEW DEFENSES | 17 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 17 |
| B. Scope of Review | 17 |
| C. Merits of the Argument..... | 17 |
| 1. The validly-entered default judgment is well- supported by Delaware law | 17 |
| 2. The Court of Chancery gave the Company several opportunities to participate in the action and assert defenses, which the Company ignored..... | 22 |
| 3. The Court of Chancery’s decision to tailor the Rule 60(b)(6) relief was well within its discretion | 25 |
| 4. The defense of improper purpose was already (and correctly) rejected by the Court of Chancery | 31 |
| 5. Plaintiff will suffer substantial prejudice if default judgment is further reopened..... | 37 |
| II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DENIED DISCOVERY IN LIGHT OF THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT..... | 39 |

| | | |
|----|-----------------------------|----|
| A. | Question Presented..... | 39 |
| B. | Scope of Review | 39 |
| C. | Merits of the Argument..... | 39 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 45 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Apartment Communities Corp. v. Martinelli</i> , 859 A.2d 67 (Del. 2004) | 27, 28, 43 |
| <i>Battaglia v. Wilm. Sav. Fund. Soc’y</i> , 379 A.2d 1132 (Del. 1977) | 19, 31, 37 |
| <i>Bell Tel. Lab’ys, Inc. v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 73 F.R.D. 16 (D. Del. 1976) | 20 |
| <i>Borden v. Briggs</i> 142 A. 144 (R.I. 1928) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Carlyle Inv. Mgmt. L.L.C. v. Nat’l Indus. Grp. (Hldg.)</i> , 2012 WL 4847089 (Del. Ch. Oct. 11, 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 67 A.3d 373 (Del. 2013) | 19, 20, 21, 42 |
| <i>Chaverri v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 245 A.3d 927 (Del. 2021) | 25, 40 |
| <i>Christina Bd. of Educ. V. 322 Chapel Street</i> , 1995 WL 163509 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 9, 1995), <i>aff’d sub nom. Chrysler First Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Porter</i> , 667 A.2d 1318 (Del. 1995) (TABLE)..... | 26 |
| <i>Creative Rsch. Mfg. v. Advanced Bio-Delivery LLC</i> , 2007 WL 286735 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2007)..... | 25 |
| <i>D1 Jasper Hldgs. LP v. JUUL Labs, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2023-1060-NAC (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2024) (TRANSCRIPT)..... | 18 |
| <i>Dao v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston</i> , 2015 WL 457814 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2015) | 28 |
| <i>In re ExamWorks Grp., Inc. S’holder Appraisal Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 1008439 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2018) | 18 |
| <i>Gebelein v. Four State Builders</i> , 1982 WL 17829 (Del. Ch. Oct. 8, 1982) | 25 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Goldstein v. Denner</i> , 2024 WL 1599501 (Del. Ch. Apr. 1, 2024)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hauspie v. Stonington P’rs, Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 584 (Del. 2008) | 25 |
| <i>High River Ltd. P’ship v. Forest Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 492555 (Del. Ch. Feb. 5, 2013)..... | 31 |
| <i>Keith v. Melvin L. Joseph Constr. Co.</i> , 451 A.2d 842 (Del. Super. Ct. 1982)..... | 20 |
| <i>La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 2011 WL 773316 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2011) | 38 |
| <i>Marilyn Abrams Living Tr. v. Pope Invs. LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1064647 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 177 A.3d 69 (Del. 2017) | 35, 36, 37 |
| <i>MCA, Inc. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001) | 19 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Campbell</i> , 14 Or. 454 (1886)..... | 30 |
| <i>Nat’l Indus. Grp. Hldg. v. Carlyle Inv. Mgmt. L.L.C.</i> , 67 A.3d 373 (Del. 2013) | 40, 43 |
| <i>Next Gen Nutrition Inv. P’rs, LLC v. Garson</i> , 2025 WL 1589292 (Del. June 5, 2025) (ORDER) | 40 |
| <i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , ___ A.3d ___, 2025 WL 249066 (Del. Jan. 21, 2025) | 39 |
| <i>Palma Cap. Ltd. v. Westergaard.com, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6877108 (Del. Ch. Nov. 21, 2016) (ORDER)..... | 19 |
| <i>Phillips v. Siano</i> , 1999 WL 1225245 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 29, 1999)..... | 20 |
| <i>Rembrandt Techs., L.P. v. Harris Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 2490873 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 14, 2009)..... | 26 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>SARN SD3, LLC v. Czechoslovak Grp. A.S.</i> , 2023 WL 3145917 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 27, 2023), <i>aff'd</i> , 326 A.3d 1170 (Del. 2024)..... | 26 |
| <i>Schafermeyer v. Tingo Grp. Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 2045466 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2024) (ORDER) | 18 |
| <i>Seiden v. Kaneko</i> , 2015 WL 7289338 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2015) | 18 |
| <i>Sens Mech., Inc v. Dewey Beach Enters., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5157210 (Del. Super. Ct. June 19, 2015) | 20 |
| <i>Senu-Oke v. Broomall Condo., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5232192 (Del. Sept. 16, 2013) (ORDER) | 17, 39 |
| <i>Terramar Retail Ctrs., LLC v. Marion #2 Seaport Tr. U/A/D June 21, 2002</i> , 2018 WL 6331622 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2018) | 18 |
| <i>Wollner v. PearPop, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2205359 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2022)..... | 18 |
| <i>Yarbro v. Calmare Therapeutics Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5133330 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2017) (ORDER)..... | 19 |
| STATUTES & RULES | |
| 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-305(a)(3)..... | 5 |
| Ct. Ch. R. 55(b) | 18 |
| Ct. Ch. R. 60(b)(6) | 26 |
